D4R4-3-X-13 -
Leaf

KLM51815 -
Factory Air Ride

®

Ve ldleSappagea, T2

AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEMS

2686 Highway 92 - 0skaloosa, IA 92571
phone: 641.673.0468 - fax: 641.673.4168
www.kelderman.com

2013+ Ram 3300 Pickup
4-Link Rear & 3" Lift Kit
Installation Instructions




1.

Installation

Measure the pinion angle and write the angle down. This is important because you
will need to put the axle back to this measurement after the installation. Also, take
a measurement from the front of the axle to a location on each side of the frame.
Write these measurements here. Pinion angle . Right side
Left side NOTE: All the bolts in this kit use a flat washer on each
side of the bolt. It is not required to remove the bed, but if you have the ability to
do so, it will make the install much easier.

Jack up the rear of the frame so that most of the tension is off the leaf springs.
Place a set of jack stands under the frame. Block the tires so the axle won’t move
and place a jack stand under the pinion so it doesn’t rotate. Remove the leaf
springs. Remove the rubber bumpers fastened to the bottom side of the frame.

On stock height units only: The “U” shaped bump stop mount needs to be cut off
each side of the frame. If the bump stop mount is not removed, the truck will end up
with a 2-3” lift. If removing the bump stop mount, use a torch, cut off wheel, plasma,
etc. to remove the bump stop mount. Once it’s removed, grind it smooth and
remove the paint as the upper bag mount will be welded to it.

For stock height
trucks:

Cut the factory bump
stop off here. It is
required to cut on
the inside and
outside of frame.

This is what the
bump stop should
look like after being
cut off and ground
smooth.




Bump stop mount shown
installed with the upper
airbag mount for a 3” lift kit
application (KLM51821)

. The front over load pads
will need to be cut off and
removed on both sides of
the frame. Use the same
method used in removing
the bump stop in step
two. Once removed grind
the area smooth. You will
have to weld on this area
in step 6.

Remove front overload
pads with grinder. When
removed, Part # 18211 will
be welded into position.



4. Locate the driver’s
side frame mounting
A plate (Part # 18211).

™ Mount it to the side of
the frame with the two
7/16” x 5-1/2” bolts.
-, Do not torque them yet.
> Just snug them up to be

finger tight.

5. Locate the drivers side perch mount (Part # 18227). Fasten this mount into the
original forward leaf spring perch with the factory bolt. Do not torque yet. Locate three
1/2” x 1-1/2” bolts and connect the frame mounting plate to the perch mount. Once all
those bolts are started, go back and torque all the bolts. Torque the 7/16” bolts to 75
ft./Ibs., the 1/2” bolts to 85 ft./Ibs. and the factory leaf spring bolt to 150 ft./Ibs.




6. Once all the bolts are torqued, it is required to weld the frame mounting plates to the
truck frame. Make a 3” down hand weld on the front side and a 4” weld on the back
side. Disconnect the batteries and/or use an “anti zapper” surge protector to
prevent any damage to electronics when welding on vehicle.

3” weld 4” weld




7. Locate the upper bag mount (Part # 18230). It fits where the bump stop was
originally located (removed on stock height kit only). The flange goes on the out-
side of the frame and also locates it on the frame. Use a 2" weld to fasten the

upper air bag mount in place.




8. Locate the lower air bag mount (Part #18237) and the axle clamp (Part #10043).
Place the air bag mount on top of the axle leaf spring perch and drop the 5/8” x 8-1/2”
bolts down from the top. Next slide the axle clamps up over the bottom of the axle and
fasten to the 5/8” bolts. Torque these bolts to 150 ft/Ibs.

9. Repeat steps 4-8 on the passengers side.




10. Locate the pan hard bar mount (Part #
18217) and the pan hard bar backing plate (Part
# 18218). These fasten to the driver’s side frame
rail just in front of the rear shock. Use the

1/2” x 5-1/2” bolts to clamp the assembly around
the frame. Torque to 85 ft./Ibs.

NOTE: On the lower rear bolt turn it around
so the threads sticking out of the bolts don’t
rub on the shock cover.

§ 11. Locate the trailing arms (Part # 18035) and
¥ the 7/8” x 5” bolts. Set the arms so there is 9”
4 between the knuckles. This measurement is

required upon completion. Insert the perch mount
| bolts from the outside in (nuts go on towards the
frame of the truck). The lower air bag mount has
the bolts the opposite way (nuts towards the tire
side). NOTE: If the bolts are inserted incorrectly
there is clearance risks that may cause damage
to the suspension and/or truck frame.

Make sure pinch bolt nuts are away from the frame

'}1/: 3




12.Locate the F5748 air bags and the
3/4” air line 90 degree fitting. Insert the
fitting into the bag and snug the fitting
so it will point to the rear of the truck
when installed. Attach the air bag to the
upper bag mounts with one 3/8” x 1”
bolt. Use the lock and flat washer. The
bottom of the air bag fastens to the
lower air bag mount with the 3/4” nut
and lock washer. Torque the 3/8” bolt
and 3/4” nut and air fitting to 35 ft./Ibs.

13. Locate the accumulator tanks.
m==4 They mount to the original rear leaf
e SPring perch with the factory bolt.
Make sure that the large port is facing
i to the front of the truck. Once it is
installed, locate the 3/4” air line and
connect the accumulator tank and air
bag. The small port will connect to the
output on the controls.

14. Locate the pan hard bar and 4 spacers. The pan hard bar fastens to the lower bag
mount on the passenger side and the pan hard bar mount on the drivers side. Use the
3/4” x 3” bolts to fasten in place. Make sure to put a spacer on each side of the heim
end. Once installed torque the 3/4” bolts to 175 ft./Ibs.

Driver Side Passenger Side




15.Locate the sway bar, blue bushing, “D” rings, end links and upper end link mounting
brackets (single rear, wheel only Part #18321-DS & 18322-PS). Use the provided
grease and slide the blue poly bushings over the sway bar. The grease helps pre-
vent the bushings from squeaking. The sway bar fastens to the bottom of the shock
mounts located on the bottom of the axle with the 3/8” x 1-1/2” bolts. Install with
sway bar ears pointed towards the rear of the truck. Torque these bolts to 35 ft./Ibs.

15.Locate the sway bar end links. On dual rear wheel trucks, the top of the end link
fastens into the original over load leaf spring pad. Remove the factory rubber pad
and drill the hole out to 17/32”. Rock the drill fore and aft lengthwise with the truck
to provide the end link with needed articulation. The end links fasten to the outside
of the sway bar with the 1/2” x 3” bolts. Make sure to place the large flat washer on
the outside of the end link. Before the top of the end link is installed, slide the large
flat washer on, then a red “donut” bushing and insert through the hole in the
overload pad. Slide on another red “donut” bushing, large flat washer and lock nut.
Just snug the lock nut up where the red bushing just begins to squish.

Thick Flat washer

End links mount towards the tires

et

| : 1 ‘ - L N
o !
e
i

= e

—
L ]

ary

.

S Izi‘ ™



17. Set the bag height to 7.5"-8". Measure the height from the top to the bottom of the
air bag.

7.5”—=8” Ride Height




|[gUgd [0JIUOT)

J1amod paydums

f1aneq 0) :
a
| =
3
% g
&\ﬁ}_? dwnp A g
\.-. 3
& HX3 TAD 2
z
<1 aneadwnp Je& £
AN g N asn4
® HX3 1A s
o) \%
% M dAY 0t
NI 3im a5 )
Mpf 2 e n.w i m.
® il B &
ﬂ._._...._.._ w.@__._ [ 3
& 8] m 2
o o punoib g |5
yuEl Wiy u) WUl Wl ) & i _.m
shieq o1 1N shieq o 1no N 3 :
15BN 1ML gy %, E _.M
s 6, :
W m.”. Pty =
anjeA jonuodybry \=% aAjeA [0Juod-1ybIaYy  \ % e
&

juel 01 aul| Jie

(9bexped daid sduejnquie)
weibeiq buip 1y buieAST-49S X0g J0ssaidwio)



| _ | | | _ ) |

740 | 1F3Hs | wmemvasionon Joz:| 31v0S | smsaamrm mea 10 NORSHTa3 LM 41 TIOKIM

TP, LS IHOEM
T yoRren TIOHM ¥ 5 3O Liwd NI NOLINOOUIIY

£L-X-E-FiPa - AN DN DA MW TN
403 ALH3A 0 T005 FHL T SNMYED
SHL M QINIYINOD HOHLYWE0EH FHL

‘ON _"9mal 3718 TWRELYW

PP ————— TWUNIOHNGD ONV LEWLEH 404

Aguisssy joul TALD MNY RETE TWWIDED 33V ML
3L 4X0 MaN 1F 0N L SHIVW YINONY

2L FTVMOUIVE

uBi=H %2045 005€ 59 =5pog €102 ALD/BIBEHS | oo samiam sy sorsavea
o m_ﬁ:n_ Hd7 A8 NDI53Q XJFHDFdS SIMETHLO S53THN

¥ {wry joyuo ) wary Bume ) B/5 oL SEOEL

z CRUID|D) Sy PUNDY IR EFO0L ZL
1 Junayy Soq meean (34 SFEBI 1
1 WL 3l 05TBL oL
I NG D PIDH WD L1TBL ]
1 unow Fuoy [gHd) FLTEL ]
| pana yaiad (5a) LTTBL L
1 pncw Bog mwon (sal LETBL 7
1 yunoyw Bog ssddn (sdl IEZEL 5
1 wnowy Bog seddn [sa) QETEL ¥
| MNOW s (3d) ELTBL £
I Feid Buyuncyy swoug (sal 1ZZB1 z
1 F10jd Buyunow suoy [T4) LIZEL 1

“ALD NOHLAR D530 HINNN LV ON Wall

W P LETOL 102 41 Squaaon “Apsang




